
366

7 CFR Subtitle A (1–1–00 Edition)§ 15a.11

notification shall include publication
in:

(i) Local newspapers,
(ii) newspapers and magazines oper-

ated by such recipient or by student,
alumnae, or alumni groups for or in
connection with such recipient; and

(iii) memoranda or other written
communications distributed to every
student and employees of such recipi-
ent.

(b) Publications. (1) Each recipient
shall prominently include a statement
of the policy described in paragraph (a)
of this section in each announcement,
bulletin, catalog, or application form
which it makes available to any person
of a type described in paragraph (a) of
this section, or which is otherwise used
in connection with the recruitment of
students or employees.

(2) A recipient shall not use or dis-
tribute a publication of the type de-
scribed in this paragraph which sug-
gests, by text or illustration, that such
recipient treats applicants, students,
employees differently on the basis of
sex except as such treatment is per-
mitted by this part.

(c) Distribution. Each recipient shall
distribute without discrimination on
the basis of sex each publication de-
scribed in paragraph (b) of this section,
and shall apprise each of its admission
and employment recruitment rep-
resentatives of the policy of non-
discrimination described in paragraph
(a) of this section, and require such
representatives to adhere to such pol-
icy.

Subpart B—Coverage

§ 15a.11 Application.

Except as provided in this subpart,
this part 15a applies to every recipient
and to each education program or ac-
tivity operated by such recipient which
receives or benefits from Federal finan-
cial assistance.

§ 15a.12 Educational institutions con-
trolled by religious organizations.

(a) Application. This part does not
apply to an educational institution
which is controlled by a religious orga-
nization to the extent application of
this part would not be consistent with

the religious tenets of such organiza-
tion.

(b) Exemption. An educational institu-
tion which wishes to claim the exemp-
tion set forth in paragraph (a) of this
section shall do so by submitting in
writing to the Secretary a statement
by the highest ranking official of the
institution identifying the provisions
of this part which conflict with a spe-
cific tenet of the religious organiza-
tion.

§ 15a.13 Military and merchant marine
educational institution.

This part does not apply to an edu-
cational institution whose primary
purpose is the training of individuals
for a military service of the United
States or for the merchant marines.

§ 15a.14 Membership practices of cer-
tain organizations.

(a) Social fraternities and sororities.
This part does not apply to the mem-
bership sororities which are exempt
from taxation under section 501(a) of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, the
active membership of which consists
primarily of students in attendance at
institutions of higher education.

(b) YMCA, YWCA, Girl Scouts, Boy
Scouts and Camp Fire Girls. This part
does not apply to the membership prac-
tices of the Young Men’s Christian As-
sociation, the Young Women’s Chris-
tian Association, the Girl Scouts, the
Boy Scouts and Camp Fire Girls.

(c) Voluntary youth service organiza-
tions. This part does not apply to the
membership practices of voluntary
youth service organizations which are
exempt from taxation under section
501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954 and the membership of which has
been traditionally limited to members
of one sex and principally to persons of
less than nineteen years of age.

§ 15a.15 Exempt activities.

(a) These regulations shall not apply
to:

(1) Any program or activity of the
American Legion undertaken in con-
nection with the organization or oper-
ation of any Girls State Conference,
Girls Nation Conference, Boys State
Conference, Boys Nation Conference, or
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